LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



Government Serving Citizens

ERS COMMISSIONERS John Meeks, Chair Rock Meeks Mike Joyner, Vice Chair Lilly Rooks Matt Brooks

Regular Meeting Agenda July 06, 2021 6:00 PM

Public Call-In Information

- Conference Call Number: 1-312-757-3121
- Enter Access Code: 442-460-677
- The phone lines will open at 05:40 PM
- All lines will be muted; listening capabilities only

CALL TO ORDER

Invocation Pledge to the Flag Roll Call of the Commissioners Approval of Agenda - The Commissioners will approve and/or modify the official agenda at this time.

PROCLAMATIONS/RECOGNITIONS

1. Recognition of the Levy County Citizens on Patrol.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

06:00 PM: LEVY COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING – Stacey Hectus, Director

- 2. **PUBLIC HEARING:** Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of PETITION NO SE 01-21, two (2) acres on a one hundred-forty (140) acre parcel for applicants Cathy Weems and Family, a Special Exception to allow a private family cemetery. Parcel No. 0360700000.
- 3. **PUBLIC HEARING:** Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of PETITION NO LSTA 21-01, a Large Scale Text Amendment (LSTA) to amend Policy 1.2 of The Levy County Comprehensive Plan.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

LEVY COUNTY COORDINATOR - Wilbur Dean

- 4. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Preliminary EMS Tax Assessment Resolution. Resolution 2021-082.
- 5. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Preliminary Rate Resolution for Fire Protection Services. Resolution 2021-083.

P.O. Box 310 Bronson FL 32621 Telephone: 352.486.5218 Fax: 352.486.5167 E-mail: levybocc@levycounty.org Website: levycounty.org Agenda July 06, 2021

- 6. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Preliminary Rate Resolution for Solid Waste Disposal. Resolution 2021-084.
- 7. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Preliminary Rate Resolution for Roadway Maintenance Service Assessments. Resolution 2021-085.

LEVY COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT - Alice LaLonde, Administrative Coordinator

8. Requesting Levy County Board of Commissioners' approval of Resolution 2021-079 to advertise the public hearing for closing of portions of NE 27st Street located in Green Hills Subdivision, Levy County, Florida as requested by Mr. and Mrs. Sheffield.

LEVY COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - John MacDonald, Director

9. Request ratification of LSE extension Emergency Declaration 2021-078 and Emergency Declaration 2021-087.

LEVY COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES - Jacqueline Martin, Director

10. Present PRM Group Health Insurance plans and corresponding premiums for 2021-2022 FY. Recommendation for plan selections.

LEVY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY – Mitch Harrell, Director

- 11. Requesting the Board's approval and the Chair's signature on Resolution 2021-089 amending the final budget for fiscal year 2021.
- 12. Requesting the Board's approval and the Chair's signature on Amendment 3 between Levy County and the City of Williston.
- 13. Requesting the Board's approval to purchase two (2) ambulances from ETR based on Florida Sherriff's Contract Bid Pricing for a total cost of \$436,918.00.

LEVY COUNTY PROCUREMENT - Alicia Tretheway, Coordinator

- 14. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., for the CR 337 road project, approve the form of Agreement, and authorize the Chair to sign the Agreement between Anderson Columbia Co., Inc., and Levy County.
- 15. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Pave-Rite, Inc., for the CR 40 SCOP Project, approve the form of Agreement, and authorize the Chair to sign the Agreement between Pave-Rite, Inc., and Levy County.
- 16. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Agreement between Levy County and Hydradry, Inc., for Remediation Services.
- 17. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the First Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement #19/20-143 between Suwannee River Water Management District and the County.
- 18. Requesting the Levy County Board of County Commissioners' approval of the Agreement between Carter Excavating, Inc., and Levy County.

Agenda July 06, 2021

LEVY COUNTY ATTORNEY - Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.

19. Authorize Shayna Sacks of Napoli Shkolnik, PLLC to vote in favor of the proposed Purdue Pharma bankruptcy plan on behalf of Levy County in the pending bankruptcy action *In re: Purdue Pharma, L.P.,* Case No. 19-23649, U.S. Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

- Complete Public Comment Form and submit to the Board Chairman
- Approach podium, speak clearly into the microphone and state your full name and address
- Comments will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person

Recognize Elected Officials

COMMISSIONERS' REPORTS

Commissioner J. Meeks

Commissioner R. Meeks

Commissioner M. Joyner

Commissioner L. Rooks

Commissioner M. Brooks

Approval of Expenditures

Adjourn

Should any agency or person decide to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, such agency or person will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, person needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to participate in the proceeding should contact the County Clerk's Office at (352) 486-5266, or the Office of the Board of County Commissioners at (352) 486-5217, at least two (2) days prior to the date of the meeting. Hearing-impaired persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).